
 

 
Cambridge City Council 

 

 

 
 

 
i 

DEVELOPMENT PLAN SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

To:   Scrutiny Sub Committee Members: Councillors Reid (Chair), Saunders 
(Vice-Chair), Blencowe, Price, Marchant-Daisley and Tucker 
 
Alternates : Councillors Herbert and Stuart 
 
Executive Councillor for Planning and Climate Change: Councillor Ward  
 
 
 

Despatched: Monday, 8 April 2013 

  

Date: Tuesday, 16 April 2013 

Time: 4.30 pm 

Venue: Committee Room 1 & 2 - Guildhall 

Contact:  Toni Birkin Direct Dial:  01223 457013 
 

AGENDA 

1    APOLOGIES   
 

 To receive any apologies for absence.   

2    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 

 Members are asked to declare at this stage any interests, which they may 
have in any of the following items on the agenda. If any member is unsure 
whether or not they should declare an interest on a particular matter, they 
are requested to seek advice from the Head of Legal Services before the 
meeting. 
   

3    MINUTES   
 

 To follow   

4   PUBLIC QUESTIONS (SEE BELOW)   

Public Document Pack



 
ii 

5   CAMBRIDGE LOCAL PLAN -TOWARDS 2031 - ISSUES AND OPTIONS 
2 CONSULTATION FEEDBACK  (Pages 1 - 196) 



 
iii 

 
 

Information for the Public 
 

 
 

Location 
 
 
 
 

The meeting is in the Guildhall on the Market Square 
(CB2 3QJ).  
 
Between 9 a.m. and 5 p.m. the building is accessible 
via Peas Hill, Guildhall Street and the Market Square 
entrances. 
 
After 5 p.m. access is via the Peas Hill entrance. 
 
All the meeting rooms (Committee Room 1, 
Committee 2 and the Council Chamber) are on the 
first floor, and are accessible via lifts or stairs.  
 

 
 
 

Public 
Participation 

Some meetings may have parts that will be closed to 
the public, but the reasons for excluding the press 
and public will be given.  
 
Most meetings have an opportunity for members of 
the public to ask questions or make statements.  
 
To ask a question or make a statement please notify 
the Committee Manager (details listed on the fro
[...]
vailable on the ground and first 
floor. 
 
Meeting papers are available in large print and other 
formats on request prior to the meeting. 
 
For further assistance please contact Democratic 

 



 
v 

Services on 01223 457013 or 
democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk. 
 

Queries on 
reports 

If you have a question or query regarding a committee 
report please contact the officer listed at the end of 
relevant report or Democratic Services on 01223 
457013 or democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk. 
 
 

 

General 
Information 

Information regarding committees, councilors and the 
democratic process is available at 
http://democracy.cambridge.gov.uk/  
 
 

 

 
 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



Cambridge City Council Item

To: lanning and Climate 
rd

tiny t Plan Scrutiny Sub- 16/4/2013

ards affected: All Wards 

AMBRIDGE LOCAL PLAN - TOWARDS 2031 

ections of Draft Local Plan for Consideration – Tranche 3 (of 4) 

 Decision 
O

 background and next 
steps for preparation of the new local plan. 

1.2 This committee report covers: 

nd the progress towards consideration of the full draft 

al plan policy sections and policy 
justifications relating to:

Mullard

 supply of Housing 
(draft policy on Affordable Housing) 

Executive Councillor for P
Change: Councillor Tim Wa

Report by: 

Relevant scru

Head of Planning Services 

Developmen
committee: Committee
W

C

S

Key
N

1. Background
1.1 The current local plan was adopted in July 2006 and runs to 2016 

and beyond.  The committee report to 25th March Development 
Plan Scrutiny Sub Committee explained the

 ! The proposed draft structure and sections of the new local 
plan a
plan

 ! Individual new draft loc

o Section Three – Responding to Climate Change and 
Managing Resources (draft policies on Cambridge 
Airport Public Safety Zone and Air Safeguarding Zones, 
hazardous installations and protection of the 
Radio Astronomy Observatory at Lord’s Bridge) 

o Section Five – Providing a balanced

Report Page No: 1 

Agenda Item 5

Page 1



Report Page No: 2 

o Section Six – Protecting and Enhancing the Character of 
Cambridge (draft policies on urban design and historic 
environment matters) 

o Section Seven – Services and Local Facilities (draft 
policies on community facilities, pubs and district and 
local shopping centres) 

o Section Eight – Providing Transport Infrastructure (draft 
policies on access to development, transport mitigation 
and parking management)

2. Recommendations
2.1 This report is being submitted to the Development Plan Scrutiny 

Sub Committee for prior consideration and comment.  The 
Executive Councillor for Planning and Climate Change is 
recommended:

a) To agree the tranche 3 draft plan sections to be put forward 
into the composite full draft plan; 

b) To also consider feedback from this committee on the 
accompanying policy justification documents for each draft 
policy, which will be published alongside the draft plan as 
an audit trail of how the policy was evidenced, consulted on 
and assessed; 

c) To agree that any amendments and editing changes that 
need to be made prior to the version put to Environment 
Scrutiny Committee in June and Full Council in June 
should be agreed by the Executive Councillor in 
consultation with the Chair and Spokesperson.

3. Legal and National Policy Requirements 
3.1 There are a number of legal duties that members must consider 

in submitting any development plan.  These are summarised as: 

 ! Whether the plan been prepared in accordance with the Local

Development Scheme and in compliance with the Statement

of Community Involvement  [The Planning and Compulsory 

Purchase Act 20041 (the Act) sections 19(1) and 19(3) 

respectively];

 ! Whether the plan has had regard to policies developed by a 

local transport authority in accordance with section 108 of 

the Transport Act 2000 [Reg 10(a)]; 

                                           
1
 Note ‘The Act’ refers to The Planni
[...]
Section Five - Providing a balanced supply of housing

One draft policy is proposed in this tranche and is set out with the 
justification in Appendix B.  Policy 27 relates to Affordable 
Housing and Dwelling Mix. The policy follows the approach 
agreed to the broad direction of policy development suggested in 
response to Issues and Options consultation and discussed 
previously at Development Plan Scrutiny Sub-Committee.  It 
carries forward the 40% target and a sliding scale approach that 
has been subject to viability testing.

5.3 Section Six - Protecting and enhancing the character of 
Cambridge

The following policies are proposed relating to urban design and 
these are set out along with the associated policy justification in 
Appendix C: 

 ! Policy 38 - Responding to Context 

Page 8



Report Page No: 9 

 ! Policy 39 - Creating Successful Places

 ! Policy 40 - Designing New Buildings   

 ! Policy 41 - Altering and Extending Existing Buildings   

 ! Policy 42 - Designing Landscape and the Public Realm 

 ! Policy 43 – Tall Buildings and the Skyline in Cambridge 

5.4 The proposed approach closely follows the approach agreed to 
the broad direction of policy development suggested in response 
to Issues and Options consultation and discussed previously at 
Development Plan Scrutiny Sub-Committee.  It is primarily an 
updating of the successful approach of the current local plan. 
Policy 43 carries through the approach of the recent skyline and 
tall buildings work. 

5.5 In terms of conservation, the policies proposed are: 

 ! Policy 44 - Conservation and Enhancement of Cambridge’s 
Historic Environment 

 ! Policy 45 - Local Heritage Assets 

 ! Policy 46 - Works to a Heritage Asset to Address Climate 
Change

 ! Policy 47 - Shopfronts, Signage and Shop Security Measures

5.6 These are also set out in Appendix C.  The proposed approach 
closely follows the approach agreed to the broad direction of 
policy development suggested in response to Issues and
[...]
climate change impact. 

(e) Consultation

Page 12



Report Page No: 13 

6.5 The draft submission plan will be consulted on following the Full 
Council decision in June and more details on the arrangements 
for consultation will follow in a future report.  The consultation 
and communications arrangements for the local plan are 
consistent with the agreed Consultation and Community 
Engagement Strategy for the Local Plan Review, 2012 
Regulations and the council’s Code for Best Practice on 
Consultation and Community Engagement. 

 (f) Community Safety

6.6 There are no direct community safety implications arising from 
this report. 

7. Background papers 

These background papers were used in the preparation of this 
report:

 ! Localism Act 2011, which can be accessed at: 
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2011/20/contents/enact
ed

 ! National Planning Policy Framework 2012, which can be 
accessed at: 
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/national-
planning-policy-framework--2

 ! Cambridge Local Plan 2006, which can be accessed at: 
https://www.cambridge.gov.uk/local-plan-2006

 ! Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Structure Plan 2003 

 ! http://www.cambridgeshire.gov.uk/environment/planning/po
licies/structure-plan.htm

 ! Cambridge Local Plan Towards 2031 – Issues and Options 
and Issues and Options 2 consultations, which can both be 
accessed at: 
https://www.cambridge.gov.uk/local-plan-review

8. Appendices 

 ! Appendix A: Section 3 – Responding to Climate Change and 
Managing Resources (Part) 

 ! Appendix B: Section 5 – Providing a balanced supply of housing 
(Part)

 ! Appendix C: Section 6 – Protecting and enhancing the character of 
Cambridge (Part) 

Page 13



Report Page No: 14 

 ! Appendix D: Section 7 – Services and Local Facilities (Part) 

 ! Appendix E: Section 8 – Providing Transport Infrastructure 

 ! Appendix F: Cambridge Airport Air Safeguarding Zones Map. 

 ! Appendix G: Maps of District, Local and Neighbourhood Centres. 

9. In
[...]
re a 

number of hazardous installations within the city, it seems likely that the council 

will continue to receive applications for hazardous substances consent over the 

plan period, and that development will continue to occur in areas near hazardous 

installations.  This would ensure compliance with EU law.  The second 

consideration is what the local plan should set out, for example limiting uses to 

industrial areas, and presuming against sensitive uses in particular zones.  

However, these would be based on little evidence of risk, and would not be in 

line with the HSE approach to such sites.  As such, it is considered that the policy 

approach should make reference to the need to consider societal risk caused by 

new hazardous installations or by development occurring close to these sites. 

 

Page 20



ISSUE: MULLARD RADIO ASTRONOMY OBSERVATORY, LORD’S BRIDGE  

  

Policy 21 ! Mullard Radio Astronomy Observatory, Lord’s Bridge 

 

Development proposals within the Lord’s Bridge Consultation Areas shown on the 

Proposals Map, which could adversely affect the operation of the Mullard Radio 

Astronomy Observatory will: 

 

a. Be subject to consultation with the University of Cambridge; 

b. Only be granted planning permission where any harm to its scientific operation  

can be overcome by measures secured by condition or planning obligation. 

 

Supporting Text: 

 

The Mullard Radio Astronomy Observatory at Lord’s Bridge is of international 

importance and must be safeguarded.  The Observatory contains unique radio and 

optical telescopes operated by the University of Cambridge and the University of 

Manchester/Jodrell Bank.  The telescopes measure signals that are very weak, and 

hence highly susceptible to many forms of interference: specifically to electrical 

interference; microwave interference from telecommunications masts and 

equipment; light pollution and mechanical vibration from domestic, industrial plant, 

and other sourc
[...]
 appropriate mix of Affordable Housing types to meet the range of 

affordable housing needs.  The number of Affordable Housing units or an equivalent 

site area should be provided as set out below: 

 

Number of units Percentage of Affordable 

Housing required 

(minimum) 

Number of Affordable 

Housing units to be 

delivered (rounded to 

the nearest whole 

number) (minimum) 

10 20% 2 

11 24% 3 

12 28% 3 

13 32% 4 

14 36% 5 

15 or more 40% or more 6 or more 

 

The precise amount of such housing to be provided on each site will be negotiated 

taking into account the viability of the development, any particular costs associated 

with the development and whether there are other planning objectives for the site.   

Developers may not artificially subdivide sites in order to circumvent the 

requirements of this policy. 

 

The occupation of affordable housing will be limited to people in housing need and 

shall be available in perpetuity.  Affordable Housing shall be provided on the 

development site, externally indiscernible from and well integrated with the general 

market housing, unless exceptional circumstances are demonstrated, which would 

necessitate provision of Affordable Housing on another site or payment of a 

commensurate financial contribution to enable housing need to be addressed within 

the city.   

 

Developments, particularly on sites over the threshold for Affordable Housing, 

should include a balanced mix of dwelling sizes*, types and tenures to meet 

projected future household needs within Cambridge.  The mix shall have regard to 

the differing needs for different unit sizes of affordable and market housing and to 

the Affordable Housing Supplementary Planning Document. 

 

Whilst employment related housing within Cambridge is encouraged, where sites 

delivering employment related housing could deliver above the threshold of 10 units 

or 0.3 hectares, Affordable Housing will be required.    

Page 23



 

*Measur
[...]
lications.  

The policy usage will be counted in the Council’s Annual Monitoring Report. 

 

Policy 65 ! Parking Management 

 ! Implemented and monitored through the processing of Planning Applications.  

The policy usage will be counted in the Council’s Annual Monitoring Report. 

Page 127



Issues & Options 2: Part 2 - Site Options Within Cambridge

Full Text: The allocation of a maximum of 1 car parking space makes no allowance for visitor parking. This leads to local on-street  
parking congestion. All car parking provision should include 10% in excess of 1 space per dwelling, to be designated for 
visitor parking.

Summary: The allocation of a maximum of 1 car parking space makes no allowance for visitor parking. This leads to local on-street  
parking congestion. All car parking provision should include 10% in excess of 1 space per dwelling, to be designated for 
visitor parking.

Respondent: Mr Robert Heap [3098] Agent: N/A

Change To Plan: N/A

O - 18832 - 3098 - J.1 - None18832 Object

J.1J. Car Parking Standards

Note: The composite reference number in the box at the top of the page is made up of the following information:Object/Support -
Representation Number - Respondent Number - Plan Reference - Soundness Tests (if applicable).

Page 128



Issues & Options 2: Part 2 - Site Options Within Cambridge

Full Text: Line 6 Insert "inevitably" to replace "often", that is, it should read 'Too little parking .... inevitably resulting in indiscriminate on-
street parking....'

Summary: Line 6 Insert "inevitably" to replace "often", that is, it should read 'Too little parking .... inevitably resulting in indiscriminate on-
street parking....'

Respondent: The I&O Working Group of Windsor Road 

Residents' Association (The Secretary) [1904]

Agent: N/A

Change To Plan: N/A

O - 21184 - 1904 - J.1 - None

21184 Object

J.1J. Car Parking Standards

Full Text: Car parking in a city like Cambridge only encourages high-levels of car use. Indiscriminate parking can be avoided by proper 
enforcement and ensuring that developments are adopted quickly before people develop travel habits.

Summary: Car parking in a city like Cambridge only encourages high-levels of car use. Indiscriminate parking can be avoided by proper 
enforcement and ensuring that developments are adopted quickly before people develop travel habits.

Respondent: Mr Martin Lucas-Smith [1211] Agent: N/A

Change To Plan: N/A

S - 21653 - 1211 - J.1 - None

21653 Support

J.1

(W/drawn 2013-02-15)

J. Car Parking Standards

Full Text: Allowing more than minimal levels of car parking in new developments in a city like Cambridge only encourages high levels of 
car use.

Productive use of the land for housing and public amenity is far better use of very limited land, compared to car parking.

Indiscriminate parking can be avoided by proper enforcement and ensuring that developments are adopted quickly before 
people develop travel habits. People should be made clear about what levels of car parking are available at the point they 
consider moving into a house.

Summary: Allowing more than minimal levels of car parking in new developments in a city like Cambridge only encourages high levels of 
car use.

Productive use of the land for housing and public amenity is far better use of very limited land, compared to car parking.

Indiscriminate parking can be avoided by proper enforcement and ensuring that developments are adopted quickly before 
people develop travel habits. People should be made clear about what levels of car parking are available at the point they 
consider moving into a house.

Respondent: Mr Martin Lucas-Smith [1211] Agent: N/A

Change To Plan: N/A

S - 21659 - 1211 - J.1 - None

21659 Support

J.1J. Car Parking Standards

Note: The composite reference number in the box at the top of the page is made up of the following information:Object/Support -
Representation Number - Respondent Number - Plan Reference - Soundness Tests (if applicable).Page 129


[...]
nd level

Any structure greater than 45m above ground level

Any structure greater than 90m above ground level

Page 181



Page 182

This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix G: Maps of District, Local and Neighbourhood Centres

DC1: Arbury Court

DC2: Cambridge Leisure Park 

Page 183



Appendix G: Maps of District, Local and Neighbourhood Centres

DC3: Cherry Hinton High Street 

DC4: Histon Road 

Page 184



Appendix G: Maps of District, Local and Neighbourhood Centres

DC5: Mill Road East 

DC6: Mill Road West 

Page 185



Appendix G: Maps of District, Local and Neighbourhood Centres

DC7: Mitcham's Corner 

LC1: Arbury Road/Milton Road 

Page 186



Appendix G: Maps of District, Local and Neighbourhood Centres

LC2: Barnwell Road 

LC3: Cherry Hinton Road East 

Page 187



Appendix G: Maps of District, Local and Neighbourhood Centres

LC4: Cherry Hinton Road West 

LC5: Hills Road 

Page 188



Appendix G: Maps of District, Local and Neighbourhood Centres

LC6: Newnham Road 

LC7: Trumpington 

Page 189



Appendix G: Maps of District, Local and Neighbourhood Centres

NC1: Adkins Corner 

NC2: Akeman Street 

Page 190



Appendix G: Maps of District, Local and Neighbourhood Centres

NC3: Campkin Road 

NC4: Carlton Way 

Page 191



Appendix G: Maps of District, Local and Neighbourhood Centres

NC5: Chesterton High Street 

NC6: Ditton Lane 

Page 192



Appendix G: Maps of District, Local and Neighbourhood Centres

NC7: Fairfax Road 

NC8: Grantchester Street (Newnham) 

Page 193



Appendix G: Maps of District, Local and Neighbourhood Centres

NC9: Green End Road 

NC10: Hawthorn Way 

Page 194



Appendix G: Maps of District, Local and Neighbourhood Centres

NC11: King's Hedges Rd 

NC12: Norfolk Street 

Page 195



Appendix G: Maps of District, Local and Neighbourhood Centres

NC13: Victoria Road 

NC14: Wulfstan Way 

Page 196


	Agenda
	5 Cambridge Local Plan -Towards 2031 - Issues and Options 2 consultation feedback
	Appendix A Section 3 (part)
	Appendix B Section 5 (part)
	Appendix C Section 6 (part)
	Appendix D Section 7 (part)
	Appendix E Section 8
	Appendix F Cambridge Airport Air Safeguarding Zones Map
	Appendix G - Maps of Centres Compressed




Minutes of the meeting


Development Plan Scrutiny Sub-Committee DPSSC/1
 Tuesday, 16 April 2013 

 

 
 
 

1 

DEVELOPMENT PLAN SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE 16 April 2013 
 4.30 - 7.08 pm 
 
Present:  Councillors Reid (Chair), Saunders (Vice-Chair), Blencowe, Price, 
Marchant-Daisley and Tucker 
 
Executive Councillor for Planning and Climate Change: Councillor Ward 
 
Officers Present: 
Head of Planning - Patsy Dell 
Head of Strategic Housing - Alan Carter  
Senior Planning Policy Officer - Joanna Gilbert-Wooldridge 
Planning Policy Transport Officer - Matthew Bowles  
Senior Planning Policy Officer - Bruce Waller  
Principal Conservation and Design Officer - Christian Brady 
Cycling and Walking Officer - Clare Rankin  
 
 

FOR THE INFORMATION OF THE COUNCIL 

 

13/21/DPSSC Apologies 

13/22/DPSSC Declarations of Interest 
 
 

Councillor Saunders, 
and Councillor Reid 

13/25/DPSSC 
 

Member of 
Cambridge Past, 
Present and Future 

Councillor Saunders  
and Councillor Reid 

13/25/DPSSC 
 

Member of 
Cambridge Cycling 
Campaign  

 
 

Chair's Announcement 
 
Councillor Reid proposed that the committee agree a work plan for the next 
meeting as there would be a very full agenda. 
 



Development Plan Scrutiny Sub-CommitteeDPSSC/2 Tuesday, 16 April 2013 

 

 
 
 

2 

The Head of Planning suggested that the next meeting should start at 2.00pm 
with the business of the meeting split into two sections with an hours break 
between them. This was agreed. 
 
A technical briefing in advance of the meeting was also agreed. This will be on 
Monday 20th May 2013 at 1.30pm. 

13/23/DPSSC Minutes 
 
Minutes of previous meetings will agreed at the next meeting. 

13/24/DPSSC Public Questions (See Below) 
 
Nigel Parry-Jones addressed the committee and made the following points: 
 

• There is a conflict of interest in the needs to encourage major 
developments and the protection of heritage assets. 

• The County Council’s viewpoint on highways is missing from documents. 
Without this how can accessibility and sustainability be assessed? 

• Reference is made to a formula to measure travel to work distances and 
this needs further clarification. 

• Reference is also made to a 2 mile radius in regard to education. This is 
a fiscal rather than a planning matter. 

 
Councillor Reid and Councillor Ward responded and stated that all policies 
seek to set priorities to enable good decision to be made. However, decisions 
on individual planning matters would need to be made using judgement call 
based in the individual circumstances. 
 
Mr Parry-Jones asked a supplementary question on a matter outside the remit 
of this committee. Councillor Reid suggested that he seek technical advice 
from officers outside the meeting. 

13/25/DPSSC Cambridge Local Plan -Towards 2031 - Issues and 
Options 2 consultation feedback 
 
Matter for Decision:   
The current local plan was adopted in July 2006 and runs to 2016 and beyond. 
The committee report to 25th March 2013 Development Plan Scrutiny Sub 
Committee explained the background and next steps for preparation of the 



Development Plan Scrutiny Sub-CommitteeDPSSC/3 Tuesday, 16 April 2013 

 

 
 
 

3 

new local plan. The committee was asked to consider and comment on the 
following sections: 
  

i. Section Three – Responding to Climate Change and Managing 
Resources (draft policies on Cambridge Airport Public Safety Zone and 
Air Safeguarding Zones, hazardous installations and protection of the 
Radio Astronomy Observatory at Lord’s Bridge);  

ii. Section Five – Providing a balanced supply of Housing (draft policy on 
Affordable Housing);  

iii. Six – Protecting and Enhancing the Character of Cambridge (draft 
policies on urban design and historic environment matters);  

iv. Section Seven – Services and Local Facilities (draft policies on 
community facilities, pubs and district and local shopping centres); and 

v. Section Eight – Providing Transport Infrastructure (draft policies on 
access to development, transport mitigation and parking management). 

 
Decision of Executive Councillor for Planning and Climate Change: 
 

The Executive Councillor resolved to: 

i. Agree the tranche 3 draft plan sections to be put forward into the 
composite full draft plan;  

ii. Consider feedback from this committee on the accompanying policy 
justification documents for each draft policy, which will be published 
alongside the draft plan as an audit trail of how the policy was evidenced, 
consulted on and assessed; and 

iii. Agree that any amendments and editing changes that need to be made 
prior to the version put to Environment Scrutiny Committee in June and 
Full Council in June should be agreed by the Executive Councillor in 
consultation with the Chair and Spokesperson. 

 
Reason for the Decision:  
As set out in the Officer’s report. 
 
Any Alternative Options Considered and Rejected:  
Not applicable. 
 
Scrutiny Considerations:  
The Committee considered the report section by section.  
 
Appendix A: Section 3 

 



Development Plan Scrutiny Sub-CommitteeDPSSC/4 Tuesday, 16 April 2013 

 

 
 
 

4 

Policy 20: Members endorsed the approach suggested, but requested 
additional wording to clarify the site by site approach. 

Policy 21: References to Manchester University / Jodrell Bank needed to be 
clarified.   

 

Appendix B: Section 5 
Policy 27: Members questioned the viability assessments expressed in the 
table on page 23 of the report. Officers confirmed that the viability 
assessments had been based on the viability work prepared by consultants. 
Members instructed officers to review the viability of a lower than 10 unit 
threshold to see if this could be achieved. 
 
The following concerns were expressed regarding this policy: 

i. The wording regarding the provision of and negotiation on numbers of 
Affordable Housing units to be built was not considered robust enough. 

ii. It was suggested that the policy could ask for 75% of the Affordable 
Housing to be offered as social rented units. 

iii. The overall commitment to Affordable Housing needed to be more 
strongly expressed. 

iv. Not seeking the maximum number of Affordable Housing units on all 
developments would be a missed opportunity. 

v. The use of the phase ‘in perpetuity’ was questioned. 
vi. Wording regarding the definitions of Affordable Housing were considered 

inconsistent and needed further editing. 

 

The Head of Planning stated that her team would investigate viability issues 
further with the consultants and would keep members informed by e-mail. 
Whilst viability appraisals could be requested for any application, these were 
expensive and it was not considered reasonable to expect one for every 
small-scale development. The approach set out in the document had been 
suggested as this was a common approach taken by other authorities and 
offered clarity to officers and developers. A policy that rendered small 
developments unviable ran the risk that it might not be justified if challenged.  

 

The Head of Strategic Housing confirmed that the first paragraph of page 28 
could be amended to clarify the number of housing units the council would be 
likely to deliver in the next few years. 

 

In response to questions the Head of Planning confirmed the following points 



Development Plan Scrutiny Sub-CommitteeDPSSC/5 Tuesday, 16 April 2013 

 

 
 
 

5 

i. Co-operative housing could be submitted for consideration as Affordable 
Housing. 

ii. The Affordable Housing Supplementary Planning Document would be 
redrafted as soon as possible to reflect the changes to the Local Plan. 

iii. Supplementary Planning Documents were used to flesh out the Local 
Plan and it was not possible to cover all details in the plan. 

iv. Whilst all social housing providers were encouraged to cap rents at 65% 
of market rates, the Council had no authority to enforce this. 

v. The inclusion of employment linked housing was intended to encourage 
land owning employers to consider small scale development of housing 
for their own work force. 

 
Appendix C: Section 5 

The Senior Planning Policy Officer and Principal Conservation and Design 
Officer introduced this section of the report. 

 

Member of the Committee made the following comments:  

i. Design standards appeared to be stronger in the existing Local Plan. 
ii. The pursuit of excellence should be emphasised. 
iii. The inclusion of ‘responds to context’ for all areas was welcomed. 
iv. The three key objectives of the existing Local Plan should be 

incorporated into the new plan.   
v. Concern was expressed that not enough weight was given to protecting 

open spaces. 
vi. Members expressed a desire to discourage gated communities 

whenever possible. 
vii. Policy 39 needed greater reference to public art. 
viii. Policy 40 required more on design quality. 
ix. Was the phrase ‘positive impact’ strong enough given the intention to 

aim high? 
x. Additional wording was needed regarding numbering schemes and 

external letterboxes. 
xi. Policy 41 lacks clarity on roof extensions and needs to give more 

importance to open spaces.  
xii. Members questioned tree protection measures. This would be covered 

at the next meeting. 
xiii. Policy 44 needed additional wording to address green spaces as 

heritage assets to give them more protection. 
xiv. Members suggested that contrasting buildings could enhance an area.   

The Principal Conservation and Design Officer confirmed that the policy 



Development Plan Scrutiny Sub-CommitteeDPSSC/6 Tuesday, 16 April 2013 

 

 
 
 

6 

approach did not preclude contrasting buildings being brought forward, if 
they were of high design quality. 

xv. The inclusion of a reference to buildings of local interest in plan was 
suggested.  

xvi. Policy 46 and 47 were noted. 

 

Appendix D: Section 7 
The Head of Planning requested that members paid particular attention to the 
maps and feedback any errors they noticed as soon as possible. 
 
Members noted the approach of encouraging retail diversity but were 
concerned that this might not offer enough protection. 
 
Concerns were raised that Cambridge Leisure Park had become a small retail 
centre. This had allowed empty units to be filled, but limited future leisure uses 
on the site. The Head of Planning suggested that the retail units were valued 
by local residents. However, the boundary of the leisure area could be re –
examined. 
 
The Senior Planning Policy Officer advised members to consider the 
appendices alongside Policy 56 to add context. 
 
Policies 57 and 58 were noted. 
 
Members suggested that the table of public houses supporting Policy 59 
needed to be re-ordered into ward order and the Fleur-de-Lys site would be 
investigated to confirm its status. In addition, further clarity was needed 
regarding the criteria for alternative commercial use.. An annual update of the 
list of public house sites would be needed. 
 
Appendix E: Section 8 
 
Policies 63 (Supporting Sustainable Access to Development) and 64 
(Mitigating the Transport Impact of Development) were endorsed by Members.  
 
Policy 65 (Parking Management): 
 
The Planning Policy and Transport Officer introduced Appendix E and gave 
the following oral update on Policy 65 (Parking Management). 
 
Car Parking 
Option J1 (residential standards) 



Development Plan Scrutiny Sub-CommitteeDPSSC/7 Tuesday, 16 April 2013 

 

 
 
 

7 

Supports: 4 Objects: 18 Comments: 2 
 
Key Issues 

• Still too much car parking in a city like Cambridge, more car free 
developments needed. 

• Car free developments to be given more of a role in new policy. 

• Concerns had been raised that not enough car parking pushes the 
problem elsewhere. However, it was counterproductive to provide more 
parking. Census shows right direction being taken 

• The policy needed to be clearer for applicants.  
 
Option J2 (non-residential standards remain) 
Supports: 5 Objects: 5 Comments: 0 
 
Key Issues: 

• Policy seen as appropriate, with reasonable levels. 

• Should be no Off-Street Parking for business developments in or near 
the Centre. However, dependant on use class, some essential. 

• Must be flexible 

• Inadequate provision – especially concerned about parking in Local 
Centres around Trumpington and community centres, surgeries etc. 

• Businesses should provide adequate parking as miscalculations result in 
people parking on-street.  
 

Option J4 (local circumstances criteria & garage dimensions) 
Supports: 6 Objects: 6 Comments: 1 
 
Key Issues: 

• Some good support for this as it takes account of specific local issues, 
especially impact on surrounding streets. 

• Needs to be clearer for applicants, and strays into County Council 
Highways Authority territory.  

• County Council had been consulted and happy, and criteria made clearer 
in relation to transport assessments.  

 
Cycle Parking  
 
Option K1 (cycle parking) 
Supports: 7 Objects: 16 Comments: 1 
 
Key Issues: 



Development Plan Scrutiny Sub-CommitteeDPSSC/8 Tuesday, 16 April 2013 

 

 
 
 

8 

• Good level of support in principal. 

• Wording does not provide certainty on number of cycle parking spaces required (staff 
numbers). 

• Lack of cycle parking in Cambridge city centre needs addressing. 

• The Transport Strategy for Cambridge and South Cambridgeshire helping to deal with 
this along with standards 

• Cycle parking should more convenient that car parking. 

• Cycle parking standards still inadequate, with more needed. 

• Should refer to Cycle Parking in New Developments Guidance. 

• Policy should specify exact design and layout standards 

 

Member of the Committee noted the update and made the following 
comments: 

i. Members noted that the policy would be delivered predominantly by 
using the opportunities of new developments. 

ii. National and local good practice guidelines would be considered. 
iii. Members asked if car free developments could be checked post 

development to ensure car parking is not simple displaced to 
surrounding areas. 

iv. Requiring cycle parking to be more convenient than car parking was 
suggested.  

v. Members requested that double row cycle ranks only be used where 
unavoidable or where cycle parking is predominantly for students and 
Cambridge cyclists tended to be older than the national norm and /or 
often used heavier cycles. 

vi. Stronger encouragement for car clubs was suggested. 

 

The Head of Planning reminded members that there were difficulties in 
reading the plan section by section..  However, when read as a complete 
document, those matters would be seen within the whole plan and that should 
clarify Members’ concerns in May. 

The Committee resolved by 3 votes to 0 to endorse the recommendations. 
 
The Executive Councillor approved the recommendations. 
 
Conflicts of interest declared by the Executive Councillor (and any 
dispensations granted) 
Not applicable. 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 7.08 pm 



Development Plan Scrutiny Sub-CommitteeDPSSC/9 Tuesday, 16 April 2013 

 

 
 
 

9 

 
 
 
 

CHAIR 
 


